Our Class A common stock—Because we do not intend to pay dividends for the foreseeable future, you may not receive any return on investment
unless you sell your Class A common stock for a price greater than that which you paid for it.”

36

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2017:

 ∎  on an actual basis; and

∎  on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of 6,538,462 shares of Class A common stock by us in this offering and the receipt of the net

proceeds therefrom at the public offering price of $13.00 per share.

The information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price
and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read this table together with “Selected Historical Financial Information” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and related
notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

March 31,
2017

(unaudited)  As Adjusted(1)

(in thousands, except share

data)
Cash and restricted cash  $ 24,473  $ 104,811

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, 0 shares issued and outstanding   —   —
Class A common stock, $.001 par value, 18,838,884 shares authorized, 5,841,815 shares issued and

outstanding and 12,380,277 shares issued and outstanding on an as adjusted basis   6   12
Class B common stock, $.001 par value, 1,161,116 shares authorized; 1,055,560 shares issued and

outstanding on both an actual and as adjusted basis   1   1
Additional paid-in capital   66,925   147,257
Deficit   (5,853)   (5,853)

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 61,079  $ 141,417

Total capitalization  $ 61,079  $ 141,417

(1) On May 25, 2017, we amended our certificate of incorporation to increase our authorized shares of common stock from 11 million shares to

20 million shares, of which 18,838,884 shares are Class A common stock and 1,161,116 are Class B common stock and to rename our
common stock as our “Class A common stock” and our Class A common stock as our “Class B common stock.”

37

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Purchasers of the Class A common stock in this offering will suffer an immediate dilution. Dilution is the amount by which the price paid by the
purchasers of Class A common stock in this offering will exceed the net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock immediately after
this offering.

Our historical net tangible book value at March 31, 2017 was $36.9 million, or $5.35 per share of Class A common stock and Class B common
stock. Net tangible book value per share represents our total assets, excluding goodwill, and intangibles, less total liabilities, divided by the number
of shares of Class A common stock and Class B common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2017.

After giving effect to the completion of this offering, at the public offering price of $13.00 per share, and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom as described in this prospectus, our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2017 would have been $117.2 million, or $8.72 per share of
Class A common stock and Class B common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value to existing stockholders of
$3.37 per share of Class A common stock and Class B common stock and an immediate dilution to new investors of $4.28 per share of Class A
common stock. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $13.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2017(1)  $5.35
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors in this offering   3.37

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   8.72

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 4.28

(1) Based on the historical book value of the company as of March 31, 2017, but before giving effect to this offering.

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock in full, the net tangible book value as of March
31, 2017 would be $129.1 million, or $8.95 per share of Class A common stock and Class B common stock and the dilution to new investors in this
offering would be $4.05 per share, in each case at the public offering price of $13.00 per share.

The following table summarizes, on the pro forma basis set forth above as of March 31, 2017, the difference between the total cash
consideration paid and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and the purchasers of Class A common stock in this offering with
respect to the number of shares of Class A common stock purchased from us, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts, commissions and
offering expenses payable by us.

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average
Price

  Number   Percent  Amount   Percent  Per Share
Existing stockholders   6,897,375   51.3%  $ 66,932,000   44.1%  $ 9.70
Purchasers of Class A common stock in this offering   6,538,462   48.7%  $ 85,000,000   55.9%  $ 13.00
Total   13,435,837   100%  $151,932,000   100%

38

Table of Contents

The tables above are based on 6,897,375 shares of both our Class A common stock and Class B common stock outstanding as of March 31,
2017 and at the public offering price of $13.00 per share.

The tables above do not give effect to the exercise of outstanding warrants to purchase 103,032 shares of our Class B common stock at an
exercise price of $10.00 per share and 2,524 shares of our Class B common stock at an exercise price of $8.00 per share. We do not currently have
a stock option or similar equity plan and have no plans to establish such a plan. If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares is exercised

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined and consolidated financial information is prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X, using the assumptions set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined and consolidated financial information.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined and consolidated financial information includes adjustments that give effect to events that are directly
attributable to the Transactions described above. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined and consolidated financial information has been
prepared using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification, which we refer to as “ASC,” 805,
Business Combinations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined and consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred if the Transactions had been completed on January 1, 2016, nor is it
indicative of our future results of operations.

41

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Boston Omaha

Pro Forma Adjustments
for Acquisitions

Notes

Combined
and

Consolidated   JAG   UC&S
Revenue  $ 3,843,517  $246,221  $2,237,059   (3a)  $ 6,326,797

Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   1,265,873   86,526   590,871   (3a)   1,943,270
Employee cost   1,759,958   95,830   774,784   (3a)   2,630,572
Professional fees   1,242,613   –   41,656   (3a)   1,284,269
Depreciation and amortization   1,637,141   66,698   29,463   (3b)   1,733,302
General and administrative   817,144   19,629   355,039   (3a)   1,191,812
Loss on assets retired   259,104   –   –   259,104

Net (Loss) Income from Operations   (3,138,316)   (22,462)   445,246   (2,715,532)
Other income (expense)   (27,261)   –   –   (27,261)
Interest expense   (7,798)   (1,593)   –   (3a)   (9,391)

(Loss) Income Before Income Tax   (3,173,375)   (24,055)   445,246   (2,752,184)
Income Tax (Provision) Benefit   –   10,079   (120,446)   (3d)   (110,367)

Net (Loss) Income  $ (3,173,375)  $ (13,976)  $ 324,800   $ (2,862,551)

Basic and Diluted Net (Loss) Income per share  $ (0.53)   (3c)  $ (0.47)

Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding   6,043,571   (3c)   6,043,571

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined and consolidated
statement of operations.

42

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined and consolidated statement of operations is derived by applying pro forma adjustments to our

[…]

securities. None of the persons listed in the following table owns any securities that are convertible into Class A common stock at its, his or her
option currently or within 60 days of our listing date on NASDAQ, other than Magnolia and Boulderado with respect to their shares of Class B
common stock, which are convertible at their option into shares of Class A common stock on a 1:1 basis, and their warrants, which are exercisable
at their option for shares of Class B common stock, which are convertible into shares of Class A common stock. See “Description of Capital Stock –
Amended and Restated Voting and First Refusal Agreement.” Unless otherwise indicated, the address for each 5% stockholder, director and
executive officer listed below is c/o Boston Omaha Corporation, 292 Newbury Street, Suite 333, Boston, Massachusetts 02115.

Shares Beneficially Owned Prior to
this Offering   % Total

Voting
Power
Prior to

this
Offering(1)

Shares Beneficially Owned After this

Offering
% of
Total

Voting
Power
After
this

Offering

  Class A   Class B   Class A   Class B

Name of Beneficial Owner  Shares   %   Shares   %   Shares   %   Shares   %
5%

Stockholders
Magnolia Capital Fund, LLP(2)(8)   3,893,623   66.66%   580,558   50%   55.57%   7,355,161   59.41%   580,558   50%   54.86%
Boulderado Partners, LLC(3)(8)   726,876   12.44%   580,558   50%   37.43%   919,184   7.42%   580,558   50%   28.03%
Directors
and
Named
Executive
Officers
Adam K. Peterson(2)(4)   3,893,623   66.66%   580,558   50%   55.57%   7,355,161   59.41%   580,558   50%   54.86%
Alex B. Rozek(3)(5)   726,876   12.44%   580,558   50%   37.43%   1,186,684   9.59%   580,558   50%   29.14%
Brendan J. Keating(6)   35,000   *   *   *   *   72,400   *   *   *   *
Bradford B. Briner(7)   10,000   *   *   *   *   11,000   *   *   *   *
Jeffrey C. Piermont   4,925   *   *   *   *   5,925   *   *   *   *
Frank H. Kenan II(9)   –   –   –   –   –   115,385   *   –   –   *
Vishnu Srinivasan   –   –   –   –   –   7,000   *   –   –   *
James A. McLaughlin(10)   –   –   –   –   –   77,000   *   –   –   *
Michael J. Scholl   –   –   –   –   –   1,100   *   –   –   *
Joshua P. Weisenburger   –   –   –   –   –   1,700   *   –   –   *

All directors, named directors and officers as a group (10
persons)   4,670,424   79.95%   1,161,116   100%   93.23%   8,833,355   71.35%   1,161,116   100%   85.22%

* Less than 1%
(1) The Percentage of Total Voting Power of Class A common stock and Class B common stock reflects that each share of Class B common stock has 10

votes for each share, and assumes all outstanding Class B common stock warrants are exercised.
(2) Includes warrants to purchase 52,778 shares of our Class B common stock.
(3) Includes warrants to purchase 52,778 shares of our Class B common stock.

86

Table of Contents

(4) Represents shares and warrants owned by Magnolia Capital Fund, LP. Mr. Peterson serves as the manager of the general partner of Magnolia Capital
Fund, LP.